Rule 2.47

Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
administrator({s}

{b) Insert dates

Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2 ° 2 4 B

Name of Company Company Number
Mimosa Healthcare Limited 03788573
In the Court case number (For court use only)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Divison, 2185 of 2014
Companes Court
{full name of court]

we(a}
Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT

Sarah Rayment of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Admimstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

1) ]
24 March 2014 r 23 September 2014

Signed ‘
For the Joint Admimistrators

N A\O Y

Dated
Kerry Bailey
BDO LLP
Contact Details 3 Hardman Street

You do not have to give any contact information in the Manchester
hox oppasite but if you do, it will help Companies House M3 3AT

10 contact you if there is a query on the form  The
contact information that you give will be wisible to
searchers of the public record

CoOMPANIES Hoyge

Tel 0161 817 7500
Fax 0161 817 7684

Lo When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at
J6C7FS.
2411072014 #134 Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Doc Ref Form 2 248 - Administratar's progress report docm Rev 11/10




Tel +44 (0)161 817 7500 3 Hardman Street
Fax' +44 (0)161 817 7683 Spinmngfields

e ——— www bdo co uk Manchester
M3 3AT
TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS 22 October 2014

Our Ref  KB/HO/CN/C2
Please ask for Connie Ng

Direct line 0161 B17 7513

Dear Sirs

Mimosa Healthcare Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)

It 15 now six months since my appointment in respect of the above Company. In accordance with
Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 1 am now reporting the progress made in implementing
the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administration

This progress report should be read 1n conjunction with the proposals sent to all creditors on 14
May 2014. The proposals contained the background to the appointment and information
regarding the structure of the group,

1.

11

1.2

1.3.

1.4,

2.1.

2.1.1

Statutory Information

The Joint Admimstrators are Kerry Bailey and Sarah M Rayment of BDO LLP and they were
appointed on 24 March 2014, Under the provisions of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 the Admiistrators carry out thetr functions jointly and severally
and nerther Admimstrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Admimstrators were appointed by the Directors, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Admimistration proceedings are dealt with n
the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision, Compames Court, London and the court
case number 15 2185 of 2014.

The Company’s registered office 1s situated at 3 Hardman Street, Spinmngfields,
Manchester M3 3AT and the registered number 1s 03788573.

| enclose, for your information, a copy of my abstract account covering the six month
pertod from 24 March 2014 to 23 September 2014, and report as follows:

Receipts
Book Debts
As detailed \n my previous report, we believe outstanding book debts at the date of

appointment to total £28,026 To date £22,741 has been collected and we continue to
pursue the remaining balance

BDO LLP, & UK limited Nability partnership registered In England and Wales under number 0C305127, is a member of 80Q Internatienal Umited, a UK company limited by
guarantes, and forms past of the International BDO network of independant member firms A list of members’ names Is open to Inspecticn at aur registered office, 55 Baker
Streat, London W1t 7EU BDO LLP is autherised and reguiatad by tha Financial Conduct Autherity to conduct investment business.

® &



I BDO TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITCORS

——— 22 QOctober 2014

32

3.241

4.1

3.1.

5.2,

5.3.

6.1

6.2

63

Sundry Refunds

The sum of £991 was recewved n respect of a water rates refund for the care home 1n this
entity, Dean Wood Manor {“the Home™).

Payments

The payments that have been made are largely self explanatory. | would comment
specifically upon:

Agents' Fees & Disbursements

We have paid the sum of £2,628 to ES Group for work undertaken 1n respect of valuing
the assets of the Home.

Trading

As at 23 September 2014, the Company had wncurred a trading loss of £15,314. The Bank
of Scotland (*BOS”) has provided the Joint Admimstrators with an overdraft facility to
fund the trading of the Home until a sale can be completed As previously advised, any
losses will be funded by BOS as the secured creditor, from the fixed charge realisations

Future Asset Realisations

The Home continues to be managed by Healthcare Management Solutions Limited
{(“HCMS”} HCMS are being paid a monthly fee of £5,500 plus VAT.

We are continuing to haise with two parties who have expressed their interest to
purchase the property and business assets. However, no period of exclusivity has been
given at this stage and our agents, Kmght Frank continue to market the Home.

We continue to pursue the remaining book debt ledger and to analyse the receipts to
ensure that they are correctly allocated.

Future of the Administration

The objective set out in Paragraph 3(1){b)} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 of
achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f
the company were wound up {without first being in admmstration) continues to be
pursued

The Admimstration 1s due to end on 23 March 2015 Once atl matters are concluded, 1t 1s
ntended that the Company wilt move from admimstration to hquidation and Kerry Bailey
and Sarah Rayment will be appointed as Joint Liqudators.

However, 1f asset realisations are not as currently expected, once all assets have been
realised and distnbuted 1n the Adrmimstration then the Joint Administrators witl arrange
for the Company to be dissolved.



I BDO TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS

——— 22 October 2014

7. Prospects for Creditors

7.1, Secured Crecitors

7.1.1 The Company has one secured creditor, being BOS. BOS created a fixed and floating
charge debenture on 3 Apnl 2011.

7.1 2 The Company was party to group banking facihities with BOS that were secured over
multiple Mimosa Group entities and assets.

7 1.3 As at the date of appointment, BOS were owed £5,595,048 made up of a group overdraft
faciity and a term loan.

7.1.4 The term loan is secured against two freehold assets, one being the Home. The second is
Thornton-le-Dale, a closed care home owned by Mimosa Recovery Lumited. BOS
appointed GVA Gnmley Limited as Law of Property Act Receivers over the Thornton-le-
Dale property on 9 May 2014

7 1.5 BOS 1s expected to suffer a shortfall on 1ts lending to the Mimosa Group.

7.2.  Preferential Creditors

7.2.1  All staff contracts within the group are held by Mimosa Healthcare Holdings Limited or
Mimosa SX Limited. As such, 1t 1s not expected that there will be any preferential clawms
in the Company.

7.3 Prescribed Part

7.3.1 Prescnbed Part provisions apply where a company has granted a floating charge to a
creditor after 15 September 2003. The Company has granted a floating charge after this
date therefore the Prescnbed Part will apply.

7.3 2 The Prescribed Part 15 a proportion of the Company’s net property made avatlable for the
satisfaction of unsecured debt, The net property 1s the amount that would otherwise be
available to a floating chargeholder

7.3.3 Where the net property exceeds £10,000, the Prescribed Part 1s calculated at 50% of the
first £10,000, plus 20% of the property which exceeds £10,000 up to a maximum
Prescnibed Part of £600,000. Any distnbution under the Prescnbed Part 1s dependent
upon recovertes 1n respect of the sale of the Home and, as such, the level of distribution
15 currently uncertamn.

74 Unsecured Creditors

7.4 1 The only momes potentially available to the unsecured creditors will be n respect of the
Prescnbed Part

7.4.2  Any distnibution will be dependent upon the outcome of the sale of the Home.



I BDO TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS

A ————— 22 October 2014

81

8.2.

33

8.4.

8.5

9.1

9.2

9.3

10.

10.1

1.

Administrators’ Remuneration

Under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Jont Admimistrators are obliged to fix
their remuneration n accordance with Rule 2.106(2). This permits remuneration to be
fixed as a percentage of the property with which the Admimstrators have to deal, by
reference to the time the Jownt Admimistrators and thewr staff have spent 1n attending to
matters, or a fixed amount  Remuneration may be fixed on one or a combination of any
of the foregoing bases

In respect of this Admimstration, the approval of the remuneration 1s a matter for the
secured creditor of the Company. The secured creditor has previously approved our
remuneration on a time cost basis.

A schedule 1s attached summansing the time costs of £62,716 40 accrued to date and
indicating the work undertaken n that respect The time costs compnse of 306 35 hours
at an average chargeout rate of £204 72 per haour,

Creditors shoutd refer to BDO LLP’s attached policy on fees and disbursements for further
information 1n relation to BDO LLP's charge out rates and the charging of disbursements.

A creditors’ guide to fees 1n Administrations can be downloaded from our website,
www bdo co uk/cgtf A hard copy of the guide will be provided to any creditor who
requests one.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered 1n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. Category 1 chsbursements incurred to date tatal £298.97.

Some admimstrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot econemically be recorded n respect of
each speafic case Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2°
disbursements The policy of BDO LLP 1s not to charge any category 2 disbursements
except for rmleage charges Mileage 1s currently charged at 45 pence per mile with an
additional surcharge of 5 pence per mile 1f there 15 a passenger(s). The secured creditor
previous approved category 2 mileage disbursements of £376.25.

Further category 2 mileage disbursements of £26 23 have accrued. Approval of these
additional costs 15 a matter for the secured creditor.

Creditors’ Rights

| attach an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 that sets out the nghts of creditors to
request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or fees within the
Admimistration

Complaints

The Insolvency Services has established a central gateway for considering complaints 1n
respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but




I BDO TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS

A —— 22 October 2014

12 1

are not satisfred with the response from me then vyou should wisit
http-//www.bis gov.uk/insolvency/contact-us/IP-Complaints-Gateway where you will
find further information on how you may pursue the complaint

Additional Information

| trust this report provides you with sufficient information, but if you requwe more
information or have any questions please contact Mike Roberts of this office using one of
the contact methods below.

s Byemal mike roberts@bdo co uk
e By telephone 0161 817 7500, or
o Byfax 0161 817 7683

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Mimosa Healthcare Limited

Kerry Bailey
Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institut

Enc

f Chartered Accountants in England & Wales




Mimosa Healthcare Limited
(In Administration)

Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 24/03/2014

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Statement From 24/03/2014
of Affairs To 23/09/2014 To 23/09/2014
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
1,000,000.00 Freehold Land & Property NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
58,000 00 Book debts 22,741.60 22,741 60
Interest Gross 21.71 21 71
Sundry Refunds 991.48 991.48
Trading Surplus/ (Defiat) (15,313.67) {15,313.67)
8,441.12 B,441.12
COST OF REALISATIONS
Data Protection Registration 35.00 3500
Agents' Fees & Disbs 2,628.00 2,628 00
Bank Charges 1,989.91 1,989 91
{4,652.91) (4,652.91)
1,058,000.00 3,788.21 3,788.21
REPRESENTED BY
RBS - Floating 21,118 80
Dean Wood Manor 69,744 72
Bank of Scotland A/C {80,209.66)
Trade Creditors (6,641 41)
Unallocated receipts (224 24)
3,788.21
Note
e
Kerry Bailey

drmimistrator

20 Qctober 2014 16 25



Mimosa Healthcare Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 24/03/2014 From 24/03/2014
of Affairs To 23/09/2014 ° To 23/09/2014
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales (2) 475,875 60 475,875.60
475,875 60 475,875 60
COST OF SALES
Professional Fees 39,600 00 39,600 00
(39,600.00) (39,600.00)
TRADING EXPENSES
Wages 342,628.80 342,628 80
Insurance 4,836.57 4,836,57
Trading Expenses 104,123.90 104,123 90

Page 1 of 2

TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

(451,589.27)

(15,313.67)

(451,589.27)

(15,313.67)

20 October 2014 16 25




00 618

PEEIT

9 171

6T6¥1

W L0T

10 0z

9€ 661

9F 6L1

LEAY

1Jo 1 98eg

S8 LIb'ED [CI0L, puesl

000 Pty

Sk 0L SJUIISINGSI 11O ‘

000 ISUIAXY [CLIEILIG

or 91L'79 $£'90¢ LN

01 831 067 09 1Lr ore 000 0o og9TLiLe 01 907 S92 T19°12 0798 SL8TLT SLE
05 657 05 0 05 65T 050
Sy 6RI'E S6 ¢+l 00 058°'1 00 01 S¥ 651 S6 ¥
SL p6E STE SLST ST0 05 #6 051 00 £51 o0l 0s 101 0590
sToLy STE 0129 060 S8 PI SLO S6 108 -~ $9I SE16 570
09 191°07 0T L6 SLST STO ST oIl SLT S0 $PO°I1 $€°09 <0 00€'8 SE'EE 05 169 051
Sh 99591 0€'SL 00 750'3 00 Py 0TEIEL §I 62 SI 166 SIT
SO 6LL'ST ST6L STLy SLG 08 $00°TI 0959 00 LTL'E 082l
$C 5685 S8 7€ 05 6 U5 1 SL POT 1141 05 00E'Y 05 €7 05 6rT'I s ¥ o1 9 (1 41]
3 3 3 ¥ 3 ¥ ¥
Mo, oy [TER SMOH el SINOH LTS SINOH |mey, SINOH mI0], SIOH AR SINCH
HOLVHLSININGY HIDYNYIN
TYLOLGNVED AFY15 ¥IH1O0 WOLVALSININGY HOINGS LNVISISSY YADVNYW HANLY VL

Mo N

3ugaoday 1

SUIB[]) J03p3L) |

sps 3kodmy o
sReW pHIERY Jmpra], o
BuleauoyTsIERY NIFSY g
UONTASIUIMPY [RIFWIT)

amunpumeddy o sdayg g

uondhoyRg

PT0T/01/0T 03 PT0T/S0/TT WO poLIdg 3y3 a0 ajqeayddy sapey pue padaey) suuy, jo Lewwing

0990+200

(IV - pINUL] JAEIY)[EIH BSOWIA]

w2 muISsY Jo aweN




Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2 o 2 4 B

Name of Company Company Number
Mimosa Healthcare Limited 03788573
In the Court case number (For court use only)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwison,
Compames Court 2185 of 2014
[full name of court]

Insert full name(s}) and (2}
address{es) of the We
administrator(s)

Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT

Sarah Rayment of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Admimstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b) Insert dates [13] (3]

24 March 2014 23 September 2014

%

Signed

For the Joint Admimstrators )

Dated V- \0- {k{/

Doc Ref Form 2 248 - Administrator’s progress report.docm Rev 11/10



Mimosa Healthcare Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved 1n working on
the wnsolvency, follows. This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the
case.

GRADE £
Partner 461
Director 295
Senior Manager 230-271
Manager 203
Assistant Manager 183
Sentor Executive 172
Executive 155
Junior Executive 99
Cashier 183
Trainee 63
Support staff/Secretary 63

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3AT are reviewed 1n December
and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework 15 recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work 1n respect of nsolvency work under the
following categones:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planming and Strategy ’
General Admimstration

Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters

Creditor Claims

Reporting

Distnibution and Closure

Other Issues

Under each of the above categones the work 1s recorded 1n greater detail in sub categories
Please note that the 11 categones provide greatér detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recogmised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and momtorning
nsolvency practibioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a penodic report will be provided
to any commiitee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs,




|IBDO

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are ncurred n respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided nto two categones.

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost 1n respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couners, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees 1n respect of
sweanng legal documents etc In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred. '

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electromc commumcations, which
cannot be economically recorded n respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy
of BDO LLP, n respect of this appointment s not to recharge any expense which 1s not a speafic
cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged.

A further disbursement under this heacing 1s the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars 1n travelling connected with the insolvency In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which 1s 1n line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates {median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred 1n respect of mileage, approval will be sought 1n accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recover this dishursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

22 October 2014




Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Admimstrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) If—

(a} within 21 days of receipt of a progress réport under Rule 2 47—
) a secured creditor, or

()] an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% i value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor 1n question), or

{b) wath the permssion of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n wniting to the admnistrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47{1){(db) or (dc), the admimistrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The adnimistrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} so far as the admmstrator considers that—
) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{ny dhsclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admnistration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(m)  the adrmmustrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing alt of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further infermation under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the gving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for wn paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4] Without prejudice to the generahity of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
peniod of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the court thinks just

Rule 2 109 Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1} Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors (including that crechior) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders n paragraph (4)

(1A}  Application may be made on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the admmstrator,

(b) the basis fixed for the admimstrators remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(¢} expenses incurred by the admmmstrator,

15 or are, wn all the circumstances, excessive or, 1in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
nappropriate

(18) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
recept by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the ncurring
of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”)

(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a hearing but 1t shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to list the application for a without notice hearing If the application is not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly




Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2 109 {continued)

(3} The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce n support of 1t

(4}  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admmmistrator was entitled to charge,

{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
admimstration,

(e) an order that the admmstrator or the admimistrator's personal representative pay to the Company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may speafy,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (c) may be made only n
respect of pereds after the period covered by the relevant report

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the apphcant, and are not payable
as an expense of the adrmnistration




